

SC 99007

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ALL STAR AWARDS & AD SPECIALTIES, INC.,

Appellant/Respondent

v.

HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Respondent/Appellant

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County

16th Judicial Circuit

The Honorable John M. Torrence

Circuit Court No. 1816-CV06419

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL
ATTORNEYS

Leland F. Dempsey
Dempsey & Kingsland, P.C.
1100 Main Street, Suite 1860
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 421-6868
(816) 421-2610 (fax)

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE
MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	4,5
Introduction and Interests of Amicus Curiae.....	6,7
Argument and Authorities.....	7-23
I. This Court Should Overrule the Circuit Court’s Reduction of All Star’s Punitive Damage Award Because Such a Reduction Violated All Star’s Constitutional Right to a Trial by Jury.....	7-22
A. This Court’s Precedent Clearly Recognizes All Star’s Constitutional Rights Were Violated When Their Punitive Damage Award was Reduced.....	9-11
B. Missouri’s Current Constitutional Interpretation of the Right to Jury Trial is Common Amongst Other States.....	11-14
C. The <i>Adams</i> Decision was Overturned Because it Violated the Missouri Constitution, while <i>Watts</i> and <i>Lewellen</i> were Established to Protect the Rights of Missouri Citizens.....	14-19
1. The <i>Adams</i> ruling fundamentally misconstrues the nature to the right of trial by jury.....	15,16
2. <i>Adams</i> ’ legal analysis permits legislative limitations on the individuals constitutional rights.....	16-17
3. <i>Adams</i> incorrectly holds that the right to jury trial does not extend to determination of damages.....	18
4. <i>Adams</i> reached a conclusion without citation to any applicable Missouri law which became the basis for all the cases to come until the <i>Watts</i> decision.....	18,19

D. The Doctrine of *Stare Decisis* Should be Respected and Protect *Watts* and *Lewellen* from Being Overturned.....19-23

1. *Watts* and *Lewellen* were decided to correct an erroneous precedent.....20-23

2. Alternatively, this Court should hold that overturning *Watts* and *Lewellen* is neither required nor appropriate here.....23

Conclusion.....23-24

Certification Pursuant to Rule 84.06(c).....25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams By and Through Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>All Star Awards & Ad Specialties Inc. v. HALO Branded Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 96073 (Mo. App. January 12, 2021).....	7, 10
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731 (2010)....	12, 16
<i>Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat’l Auto Sales N., LLC</i> , 361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012).....	8, 11
<i>Independence-Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Independence Sch. Dist.</i> , 223 S.W.3d 131, 137 (Mo. banc 2007).....	20
<i>Lee v. Conran</i> , 111 S.W. 1151, 1153 (Mo. 1908).....	15
<i>Lewellen v. Franklin</i> , 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Med. Shoppe Intern., Inc. v. Dir. Of Revenue</i> , 156 S.W.3d 333, 335 (Mo. banc 2005).....	20, 22
<i>Missouri Alliance for Retired Am. v. Dept. of Labor and Indust. Relations</i> , 277 S.W.3d 670, 682 (Mo. banc 2009).....	17
<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass’n</i> , 592 So.2d 156, 163 (Ala. 1991).....	13
<i>Mountain Grove Bank v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , 146 Mo. 42, 47 (1898).....	21
<i>Ordinola v. Univ. Physician Assoc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. 2021).....	22,23
<i>Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993).....	8
<i>Sanders v. Ahmed</i> , 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012).....	22,23
<i>Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 140, 142 (Mo. banc 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 507 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1987).....	13
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp</i> , 112 Wash.2d 636 (1989).....	12, 16, 18

State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley, 95 S.W.3d 82, 87 n. 9 (Mo. banc 2003).....10, 15, 16

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....18, 19

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers, 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012).....7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Statutes

Mo. Const. Art. 1, § 22(a).....8, 9, 15, 18

RSMo. § 510.265.....6, 7, 10, 11, 14, 17, 22

Va. Const. art. 1, § 11.....19
